

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IA PART 39

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT STRIKE THE OBJECTORS' JURY DEMAND (DOC. 703)

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
Kenneth E. Warner
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P
Kathy D. Patrick (*pro hac vice*)
Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)
Scott A. Humphries (*pro hac vice*)
Kate Kaufmann Shih
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
Mauricio A. España
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP
Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. There is No Right to a Jury Trial in This Equitable Proceeding..... 1

II. There Is, in Any Event, No Right to a Jury Trial for Objections to a Settlement Approval Proceeding 4

III. The Objectors Have Cited No Authority Supporting a Right to a Jury Trial in this Equitable Proceeding 5

A. There is No Support for the Objectors’ Assertion that Factual Issues Raised in Equitable Proceedings Are Subject to a Right of Jury Trial..... 6

B. The Objectors’ Assertion that Factual Issues Underlying Equitable Defenses Are Tried to a Jury is Irrelevant, and Wrong 7

C. The Objectors’ Claim that They are Being Deprived of a Jury Trial Through “Artful Pleading” is Meritless..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernardo Steelco, Div. of Met. Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 115 Misc.2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982).....	2
<i>Centrifugal Assocs, Inc. v. Highland Metal Indus., Inc.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 254 (1st Dept. 1996).....	2
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S.469 (1962).....	10
<i>Gillette v. Warren</i> , 258 A.D. 847 (4th Dept. 1939).....	2
<i>Gordon v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 457 N.Y.S.2d 844 (2d Dept. 1983).....	8, 10
<i>Halladay v. Verschoor</i> , 381 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Hudson View II Assoc. v. Gooden</i> , 222 A.D.2d 163, 164 (1st Dept. 1996).....	1, 8
<i>In re Allcity Ins Co.</i> , 96 Misc.2d 864 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1978)	10
<i>In re Application of Schapira</i> , 2006 WL 2353194 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>In re Carter Paper Co., Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 276 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1998).....	4
<i>In re Estate of Blumenkrantz</i> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 362, 2009 WL 632453 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Mar. 12, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Palma</i> , 17 A.D. 3d 817 (3d Dep't 2005).....	4
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 271 A.D.2d 322 (1st Dep't, 2000)	5
<i>In the Matter of Scarborough Prop. Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 553 (1969).....	3, 9
<i>Jamaica Sav. Bank v. M.S. Investing Co.</i> , 274 N.Y. 215 (1937).....	2

<i>Kaplan v. Long Island Univ.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dept. 1986).....	2
<i>Matter of Lipin</i> , 9 Misc.2d 708 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1957), <i>aff'd</i> 6 A.D.2d 1011 (1st Dep't 1958).....	4
<i>Matter of Nelson</i> , 433 N.Y.S.2d 314 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1980).....	9
<i>Mercantile & Gen. Reinsurance Co., plc v. Colonial Assurance Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 248 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Pecorella v. Greater Buffalo Press, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.2d 1064 (4th Dept. 1985).....	2
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Conway</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 367 (1962).....	2
<i>Placentino v. Quinn</i> , 12 Misc.3d 1057 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oneida Cnty. 2006).....	7
<i>Strachman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 73 A.D.3d 124 (1st Dept. 2010).....	10
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Beers Chevrolet Co.</i> , 250 A.D. 348 (4th Dept. 1937).....	10
Other Authorities	
2 <i>Scott on Trusts</i> at 1319 (3d ed. 1967).....	7
4 <i>Scott on Trusts</i> § 259 (4th ed. 1989).....	7, 12
7C Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice with Forms § 49.8 (2013).....	6
Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 559 (2d ed. 1978).....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 192, cmt. d.....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS §197 cmt. b (1959).....	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 71, cmt.a (2003).....	7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS §95 (2011).....	13
Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 377 (5th ed.).....	6

Uniform Trust Code § 201, cmt., 7C
U.L.A. at 455 7
